JUNE 7, 2022 7:00 P.M.

## **AGENDA**

CALL TO ORDER – Mayor Canterbury

INVOCATION – Council Member Adkins

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE – Mayor Canterbury

AGENDA – Mayor Canterbury

MINUTES (May 3) – Recorder Walters

CITY BILLS – Recorder Walters

PERMITS – The following permits have been approved by our Building Inspector/Code Official:

- 1811 Design Roofing, Roof @ 174 Woodland Drive
- 1812 Sparky's Home Improvement, Deck @ 159 Mason Street
- 1813 Theron Jones, Floor Joist Repair @ 1833 Midland Trail
- 1814 GMB Contracting, Gutters @ 526 Florida Street
- 1815 S.A. Johnson, New Construction @ 1295 Adams Avenue
- 1816 Hall's Handyman Services, Stripe Parking Lot @ East Main Street
- 1817 Hall's Handyman Services, Stripe Parking Lot @ 1067 East Main Street
- 1818 Best Virginia Heating & Cooling, HVAC, 2 Riverview Court
- 1819 Mike Meadows, Addition w/Garage, 5 Cardinal Drive
- 1820 Thoroughbred Construction Group, Roof @ 230 Woodmire Drive
- 1821 Robert Shull, Carport @ 1317 Glenwood Street
- 1822 Timothy & Julie Neal, Outbuilding @ 1061 Brickyard Avenue
- 1823 Alford Home Solutions, Crawlspace encapsulation, 16 Pinehaven Drive
- 1824 Taylor Properties, New Construction @ 1158 Church Street
- 1825 Teays Valley Service Experts, HVAC @ 5 Woodland Heights
- 1826 A1 Tobacco & Vape, Inc., Signage @ 1511 West Main Street
- 1827 Veritas Contracting, Remodel @ 5 Perry Morris Square

City Financial Report for April 2022 – Recorder Walters

Police Report for April 2022 – Chief Parsons

United Securities Insurance Proposal – Dona Bunn

Resolution of Council for the Final Budget Revision of Fund 1 (General) – Mayor Canterbury

Resolution of Council for the Final Budget Revision of Fund 2 (Coal Severance) – Mayor Canterbury

Resolution Authorizing the City of Milton to Request, Apply for and/or Receive the Second Tranche of Its Designated Share of Funds From the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 – Mayor Canterbury

Approve Agreement with Property Owner to Assist in the Demolition of 1019 Newman's Branch Road – Mayor Canterbury

Resolution of Council for the Demolition of 1019 Newman's Branch Road – Mayor Canterbury

Resolution of Council for the Demolition of 1179 North Main Street – Mayor Canterbury

Resolution of Council Authorizing the City of Milton to Apply for a REAP Grant – Mayor Canterbury

Sewer Project Draw Resolution #2 for the Payment of Invoices for the Sewer Project Funded by the United States Department of Agricultural Rural Development – Mayor Canterbury

Resolution Supporting West Virginia's Veterans and Opposing Any Plan or Recommendation That Will Cause the Loss of Access to VA Facilities or the Healthcare Services They Provide – Mayor Canterbury

To Consider on First Reading an Ordinance Amending, Modifying and Re-Enacting Article 139.10 "Court Costs" of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Milton – Mayor Canterbury

To Consider on First Reading an Ordinance Repealing Article 139.12 "Administrative and Failure to Appear Fee Per Citation" of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Milton – Mayor Canterbury

To Consider on First Reading an Ordinance Amending, Modifying and Re-Enacting Article 303.99 "Enforcement, Impounding and Penalty: Penalty" of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Milton – Mayor Canterbury

To Consider on First Reading an Ordinance Amending, Modifying and Re-Enacting Article 333 "Reckless Driving; Hazardous Driving" of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Milton – Mayor Canterbury

To Consider on First Reading an Ordinance Repealing Article 335.99 "Speed Restrictions: Penalty" of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Milton – Mayor Canterbury

To Consider on First Reading an Ordinance Amending, Modifying and Re-Enacting Article 345.30 "Child Passenger Safety Device Required" of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Milton – Mayor Canterbury

To Consider on First Reading an Ordinance Amending, Modifying and Re-Enacting Article 529.99 "Offenses Relating to Persons: Penalty" of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Milton – Mayor Canterbury

To Consider on First Reading an Ordinance Repealing Article 530 "Controlled Substances" of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Milton – Mayor Canterbury

To Consider on First Reading an Ordinance Amending, Modifying and Re-Enacting Article 531.99 "Synthetic Cannabinoids: Penalty" of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Milton – Mayor Canterbury

To Consider on First Reading an Ordinance Amending, Modifying and Re-Enacting Article 532.99 "Synthetic Cocaine: Penalty" of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Milton – Mayor Canterbury

To Consider on First Reading an Ordinance Amending, Modifying and Re-Enacting Article 1727.99 "Solid Waste Requirements: Penalty" of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Milton – Mayor Canterbury

To Consider on First Reading an Ordinance Repealing Article 1736.99 "Junk Storage: Penalty" of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Milton – Mayor Canterbury

Approve Renewal of Lease to Southwestern Community Action Council, Inc. – Mayor Canterbury

Approve Renewal of Contract with the Western Counties Regional Library for Financial Support – Mayor Canterbury

Reports from Boards and Committees:

Housing Authority – Carl Harshbarger

## Announcements

Every Friday	Bingo @ American Legion, 7:00 pm
Every Saturday	Dinner at American Legion, 5:00-7:00 pm

June 14 Flag Day

June 17 Office Closed in Observance of Juneteenth

June 19 Father's Day

June 20 Office Closed in Observance of West Virginia Day

## **Looking Ahead**

July 2 Independence Day Celebration Noon to 3 pm July 4 Office Closed in Observation of Independence Day

July 27-30 Cabell County Fair

Comments from Troy Nicely

Comments from the Public

Posted June 1, 2022 Amended June 2, 2022